PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3431955

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BULK LIFT INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED	07/06/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLI ACQUISITION, LLC
Street Address:	1013 TAMARAC DRIVE
City:	CARPENTERSVILLE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13379825
Application Number:	14223673
Patent Number:	8678652

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)371-3207

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-371-3501

Email: tmg@lindquist.com

Correspondent Name: MARILYN HARGENS

Address Line 1: 80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET

Address Line 2: 4200 IDS CENTER

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	513901.0027	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARILYN S. HARGENS	
SIGNATURE:	/Marilyn Hargens/	
DATE SIGNED: 07/09/2015		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=PatentAssignmentBLI#page1.tif source=PatentAssignmentBLI#page2.tif

PATENT 503385331 REEL: 036046 FRAME: 0812

source=PatentAssignmentBLI#page3.tif source=PatentAssignmentBLI#page4.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

July 6, 2015

WHEREAS, Bulk Lift International, Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications and the inventions related thereto as set forth on Exhibit A (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, BLI Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), Assignor, and certain other persons have entered into a Contribution Agreement, dated the date hereof (the "Contribution Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to contribute, transfer and deliver to Assignee all of the right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

WHEREAS, Assignee is a successor to the business of Assignor to which the Patents pertain, which business is ongoing and existing.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby contributes, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, including any and all applications claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, any improvements thereon, all inventions therein disclosed and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, all as existing on the date hereof, and all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. Without limiting the foregoing, it is understood that the rights of the Patents include all re-issues, disclaimers and re-examinations of the Patents.
- 3. Assignor further sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages, accounting of profit and all other legal remedies by reason of any infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue and collect the same.
- 4. Assignor will, upon reasonable request, and without further consideration, execute such further documents as are reasonably necessary to vest title to the Patents in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, and to enforce such rights in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 5. This Patent Assignment and all the terms hereof will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 6. This Patent Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions of the Contribution Agreement and all of the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, limitations and

restrictions contained therein, all of which will survive the execution and delivery of this Patent Assignment as and to the extent provided in the Contribution Agreement.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed effective as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

BULK LIFT INTERNATIONAL,

[Signature page to Patent Assignment]

EXHIBIT A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Patents

1. United States Patent, US 8,678,652 B1, March 25, 2014, Stackable, Flexible, Intermediate Bulk Bag Container Having Corner Baffles.

Pending Patent Applications

- 1. United States Pending Patent Application 13/379,825, published as Publication 2012/0103981, filed Dec. 21, 2011, Flexible Bulk Container and Detachable Support Structure Therefor.
- 2. United States Pending Patent Application 14/223,673, filed March 24, 2014, Stackable, Flexible, Intermediate Bulk Bag Container Having Corner Baffles, continuation of issued US Patent 8,678,652.

DOCS-#4686337-v2

RECORDED: 07/09/2015